

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

REDACTED

**IN RE: ZANTAC (RANITIDINE)
PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION**

**MDL NO 2924
20-MD-2924**

**JUDGE ROBIN L. ROSENBERG
MAGISTRATE JUDGE BRUCE E. REINHART**

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: ALL CASES

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED
CONSOLIDATED MEDICAL MONITORING CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

DATED: September 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RELEVANT FACTS 2

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The standard for pleading “significantly increased risk” does not require quantification. 5

 B. Plaintiffs allege facts to support their medical monitoring claims, which the Court must accept as true pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6). 6

 1. Plaintiffs plausibly allege that Defendants’ ranitidine exposed Plaintiffs to NDMA at levels much greater than the Acceptable Daily Intake. 6

 2. Plaintiffs plausibly allege that NDMA significantly increases the risk of the Subject Cancers..... 9

 C. Plaintiffs’ allegations are consistent with bedrock medical monitoring precedent. . 10

 D. This Court cannot resolve the parties’ competing factual interpretations of the documents and studies cited in the AMMC on Rule 12(b)(6). 14

 E. Defendants are precluded from parsing “significantly increased risk” in terms of brand versus generic usage; nonetheless, its Defendants’ burden to apportion blame if Plaintiffs’ risk was caused by both brand and generic products. 17

 F. Plaintiffs’ general causation expert reports will provide additional scientific detail regarding increased risk. 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abuan v. General Elec. Co.,
 3 F.3d 329 (9th Cir. 1993) 13

Aguila v. Corp. Caterers II, Inc.,
 199 F. Supp. 3d 1358 (S.D. Fla. 2016) 14

Allen v. Pa. Eng’g Corp.,
 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996) 8

Allgood v. GMC,
 Case No. 1:02-cv-1077-DFH-TAB, 2005 WL 2218371 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 12, 2005) 5

Ayers v. Jackson,
 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987) 5

Baker v. Deutschland GmbH,
 240 F. Supp. 3d 341 (M.D. Pa. 2016) 12

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 6

Bell v. 3M Co.,
 344 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (D. Colo. 2018) 8, 10, 11

Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
 522 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1999) 5

Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.,
 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 14

Burns v. Jaquays Mining Corp.,
 752 P.2d 28 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987) 5

Caldwell v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC,
 --- F. App’x ---, 2021 WL 1229754 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 15

Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
 755 F. Supp. 1468 (D. Colo. 1991) 5

Davis v. Group Homes for Children, Inc.,
 No. 2:09cv415-WHA, 2009 WL 2905767 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 8, 2009) 14-15

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Albright,
 71 A.3d 30 (Md. 2013) 5, 8

Friends for All Children v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.,
 587 F. Supp. 180 (D.D.C. 1984) 5

Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
 265 F.R.D. 208 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 8

Grayson v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 Case No. 6:20-cv-1770-RBD-GJK, 2021 WL 2873465 (M.D. Fla. May 13, 2021) 11

Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.,
 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993) 5

Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. HBS Int’l Corp.,
 910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018) 14, 18

Horsley v. Feldt,
 304 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 2002) 14

In re Abilify (Aripiprazole) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 299 F. Supp. 3d 1291 (N.D. Fla. 2018) 17

In re JUUL Labs, Inc., Mktg. Sales Prac. & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 No.19-md-02913-WHO, 2021 WL 3112460 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2021) 13

In re Paoli R.R. Yard Pcb Litig.,
 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994) 5, 13

Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.,
 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018) 15

Lake v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 8:20-cv-3010-VMC-TGW, 2021 WL 2649234 (M.D. Fla. June 28, 2021) 15

Leones v. Rushmore Loan Mgmt. Servs. LLC,
 749 F. App’x 897 (11th Cir. 2018) 15

Marabella v. NCL (Bahamas), Ltd.,
 437 F. Supp. 3d 1221 (S.D. Fla. 2020) 6

McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.,
 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005) 8

<i>Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	1, 6
<i>Morgan v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (N.D. Ga. 2011)	15
<i>Petito v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 750 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	1, 5
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993)	5
<i>Prisua Eng’g Corp. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-21761-KMM, 2017 WL 1041571 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 9, 2017)	6
<i>Redland Soccer Club v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 696 A.2d 137 (Pa. 1997)	5
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 365 (S.D.W. Va. 2008)	8
<i>Riva v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	13
<i>Sadler v. PacifiCare of Nev., Inc.</i> , 340 P.3d 1264 (Nev. 2014)	5
<i>Vavak v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , No. SACV 10-1995, 2011 WL 10550065 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2011)	11, 12
<i>Williams v. Mosaic Fertilizer, L.L.C.</i> , 889 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2018)	8
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b), (d)	15

Other

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433B(2), cmt. c. (Am. Law Inst. 1965)..... 17

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 461 (Am. Law Inst. 1965)..... 17
